

No. 04-473

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GIL GARCETTI, FRANK SUNDSTEDT,
CAROL NAJERA, and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD CEBALLOS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

HUMBERTO GUIZAR
MORENO, BECERRA, GUERRERO & CASILLAS
3500 West Beverly Boulevard
Montebello, CA 90640
(323) 725-1151

JULY 2005

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| 1. The Facts | 1 |
| 2. The District Court Decision | 9 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals Decision | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS HAVE RECOGNIZED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION FOR SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN EXPRESSED BY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN THEIR ROLES AS EMPLOYEES | 14 |
| A. According Constitutional Protection To Speech By Public Employees Comports With Fundamental First Amendment Principles | 14 |
| 1. <i>Principles of Self-Government</i> | 14 |
| 2. <i>Public Employee Cases</i> | 16 |
| B. This Court Has Never Held That Speech By Public Employees As Part Of Their Jobs Is Stripped Of First Amendment Protection From Workplace Retaliation | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THERE IS NO REASON TO EXCLUDE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH FROM FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION SIMPLY BECAUSE IT IS EXPRESSED AS PART OF THE EMPLOYEE’S JOB | 30 |
| A. Richard Ceballos’s Statements To His Supervisors Reporting Governmental Misconduct Were Not “Government Speech” | 30 |
| B. Protecting Public Employees’ Speech On Matters Of Public Concern Communicated As Part Of The Job Will Not Hamstring Public Agencies In Performing Their Public Missions | 41 |
| C. A Per Se Exclusion Will Create Perverse Incentives And Subject First Amendment Rights To Easy Manipulation By Public Employers | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ayers v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 555 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1977) | 22 |
| <i>Baldassare v. New Jersey</i> , 250 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Barnard v. Jackson County</i> , 43 F.3d 1218 (8th Cir. 1995) | 49 |
| <i>Baron v. Suffolk County Sheriff's Department</i> , 402 F.3d 225 (1st Cir. 2005) | 42 |
| <i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) | 33 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Fisher</i> , 972 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1992) | 49 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | 32 |
| <i>Berry v. Bailey</i> , 726 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1984) | 38 |
| <i>Birt v. Dorchester County</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 593 (4th Cir. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) | 18, 34, 49, 50 |
| <i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Board of Regents of University Wisconsin System</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Bonds v. Milwaukee County</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) | 38 |
| <i>Branton v. City of Dallas</i> , 272 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2001) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 43 |
| <i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Arkansas Department of Correction</i> , 155 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 1998) | 40 |
| <i>Campbell v. Towse</i> , 99 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) | 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 125 S. Ct. 521 (2004) | 18, 19, 25, 27, 41 |
| <i>Cockrel v. Shelby County School District</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Curtis v. Oklahoma City Public Schools Board of Education</i> , 147 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>Delgado v. Jones</i> , 282 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2002) | 29 |
| <i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) | 37 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 15, 35 |
| <i>Echtenkamp v. Loudon County Public Schools</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Va. 2003) | 47 |
| <i>Edmonds v. DOJ</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 04-5286 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 43 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Edwards v. California University of Pennsylvania</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) | 44 |
| <i>Feldman v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , 43 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1994) | 18, 40 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 15, 24 |
| <i>Fox v. District of Columbia</i> , 83 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) | 2 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) | 14 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) | 16, 32 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 37 |
| <i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Guilloty Perez v. Pierluisi</i> , 339 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Hensley v. Horne</i> , 297 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005) | 19, 34 |
| <i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005) | 39 |
| <i>Jurgensen v. Fairfax County</i> , 745 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1984) | 49 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Tangipahoa Parish Library Board of Control</i> , 224 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2000) | 29, 50 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) | 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kincade v. City of Blue Springs</i> , 64 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1995) | 29, 38 |
| <i>Koch v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 847 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1988) (en banc) | 46 |
| <i>Latino Officers Association v. City of New York</i> , 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) | 36 |
| <i>Lee v. Nicholl</i> , 197 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1999) | 49 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 35, 39, 40 |
| <i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999) | 38 |
| <i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 68 (2004) | 23, 29 |
| <i>Marohnic v. Walker</i> , 800 F.2d 613 (6th Cir. 1986) | 44 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 33 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Nelson v. Pima Community College</i> , 83 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 15 |
| <i>O'Brien v. Town of Caledonia</i> , 748 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984) | 37 |
| <i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) | 50 |
| <i>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham</i> , 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000) | 18, 29 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2005 WL 1560336 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 35 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 18 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Porter v. Dawson Education Service Cooperative</i> , 150 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1998) | 38 |
| <i>Prager v. LaFaver</i> , 180 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) | 17, 19, 35, 46 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 39 |
| <i>Robinson v. Balog</i> , 160 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 39 |
| <i>Roth v. Veteran's Administration</i> , 856 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1988) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 35, 39 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 34 |
| <i>Salge v. Edna Independent School District</i> , 411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002) | 36 |
| <i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Taylor v. Keith</i> , 338 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2003) | 29 |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) | 16, 29, 30, 39 |
| <i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>Wagner v. City of Holyoke</i> , 404 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2005) | 38 |
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) | 18, 20, 35, 38 |
| <i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) | 31 |
| <i>Wilson v. UT Health Center</i> , 973 F.2d 1263 (5th Cir. 1992) | 29, 50 |
| <i>Wright v. Illinois Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 40 F.3d 1492 (7th Cir. 1994) | 38 |
| <i>Yoggerst v. Hedges</i> , 739 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1984) | 42 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re Ferguson</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 594 (Cal. 1971) | 32 |
| <i>Kilgore v. Younger</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 657 (Cal. 1982) | 37 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XI | 9, 11 |

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8, 9, 33
 5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(11) 50
 D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6) 50
 D.C. Code § 1-615.58(7) 50
 Ga. Code Ann. § 45-10-1 50
 NYC Charter, 9 RCNY § 1-03(a)(vi) 50
 Roseville (Cal.) Muni. Code § 3.15.040(B) 50
 Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances § 2.80.110(D) 50

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice,
 Prosecution Function, Standard 3-1.2(b)
 (3d ed. 1993) 32
 Vincent Blasi, *The Checking Value in First Amendment
 Theory*, 3 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 521 (1977) 16
 Zechariah Chafee, *The Blessings of Liberty* (1956) ... 32, 34
 Erwin Chemerinsky, *An Independent Analysis of the
 Los Angeles Police Department’s Board of Inquiry
 Report on the Rampart Scandal*, 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev.
 545 (2001) 34
 Thomas I. Emerson, *The System of Freedom of
 Expression* (1970) 17, 31, 49
 Scott Glover & Matt Lait, *Ex-Officer Calls Corruption
 a Chronic ‘Cancer’*, LA Times, Sept. 21, 1999, at 1 2
 Scott Glover & Matt Lait, *LAPD Settling Abuse
 Scandal*, LA Times, Mar. 31, 2005, at A1 2

Matt Lait & Scott Glover, *Rampart Case Takes on Momentum of Its Own*, LA Times, Dec. 31, 1999, at 1 1

Alexander Meiklejohn, *Free Speech And Its Relation to Self-Government* (1948) 14, 15, 16

Report of the Rampart Independent Review Panel (2000), available at <http://www.lacity.org/oig> 2

Restatement (2d) of Agency § 272 (1958) 37

Special Directive 01-10 (Nov. 7, 2001), available at <http://da.co.la.ca.us/restoring.htm> 5

U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States 2004-2005, No. 453 12

William W. Van Alstyne, *The Constitutional Rights of Public Employees: A Comment on the Inappropriate Uses of an Old Analogy*, 16 UCLA L. Rev. 751 (1969) 17
